

No. 23-450

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
M.C. and J.C.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SERVICES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Indiana Court Of Appeals**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
HERITAGE DEFENSE FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
BRADLEY W. PIERCE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DON HART  
HERITAGE DEFENSE FOUNDATION  
2082 US 183, Ste. 170 #224  
Leander, Texas 78641  
Tel. (737) 305-7896  
bpierce@heritagedefense.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. The Court should grant certiorari because of the importance and scope of the liberty interests affected .....	2
a. Parental rights are God-given.....	2
b. The interest of parents in the care and custody of their children is a funda- mental liberty interest .....	5
c. Tolerating such significant uncertainty regarding parental rights destabilizes society .....	6
II. The Court should grant certiorari to ad- dress significant confusion remaining af- ter its opinion in <i>Troxel</i> .....	11
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
THE HOLY BIBLE	
1 Timothy 5:8 .....	3
2 Corinthians 12:14.....	3
Colossians 3:20-21.....	3
Deuteronomy 11:19 .....	3
Deuteronomy 6:6-7.....	3
Ephesians 6:1-4.....	3
Job 1:21.....	4
Proverbs 13:24.....	3
Proverbs 19:18.....	3
Proverbs 22:6.....	3
Psalms 103:13 .....	3
Romans 13:3 .....	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 17, 19
CASES	
<i>A.C. v. Ind. Dep't of Child Servs.</i> , 198 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022) .....	7, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. K.S.</i> , 585 S.W.3d 202 (Ky. 2019) .....	8
<i>Custody of Smith</i> , 969 P.2d 21 (Wash. 1998) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte G.C.</i> , 924 So. 2d 651 (Ala. 2005) .....	5
<i>In re H.S.</i> , 550 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. 2018).....	15
<i>In re K.A.W.</i> , 133 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2004).....	8
<i>In re K.M.L.</i> , 443 S.W.3d 101 (Tex. 2014).....	8
<i>In re N.E.</i> , 919 N.E.2d 102 (Ind. 2010).....	7
<i>Marcus Steven H. v. State Dep’t of Family Servs.</i> <i>(In re T.M.R.)</i> , 487 P.3d 783 (Nev. 2021) .....	8
<i>Martinez-Cedillo v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	6
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	6
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	18
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	6, 17
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. &amp; Re-</i> <i>form</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	18
<i>State v. Deaton</i> , 54 S.W. 901 (Tex. 1900) .....	4
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	1, 5, 9, 11-18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law</i> <i>of England</i> (1765).....	2
Abraham Kuyper, <i>The L.P. Stone Lectures for</i> <i>1898-1899: Calvinism</i> (1898).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ayelet Blecher-Prigat, <i>Article: Rethinking Visitation: From a Parental to a Relational Right</i> , 16 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y 1 (2009) .....	13
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> (Wolters Kluwer 4th Ed. 2011) .....	12
Kathleen Bean, <i>Grandparent Visitation: Can the Parent Refuse?</i> , 24 U. Louisville J. Fam. L. 393 (1985-86) .....	9
Michael P. Farris, <i>The Confused Character of Parental Rights in the Aftermath of Troxel</i> , Parental Rts. (Feb. 20, 2009) .....	18
